OP \$165.00 432438

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM387175

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Pacific Western Bank		06/07/2016	Chartered Bank: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EvolveIP, LLC	
Street Address:	989 Old Eagle School Road	
Internal Address:	Suite 815	
City:	Wayne	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19087	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4324383	OSSMOSIS
Registration Number:	4628477	EVOLVE IP
Registration Number:	4628478	EVOLVE IP
Registration Number:	4797790	EVOLVE IP ONECLOUD
Registration Number:	4736885	THE CLOUD SERVICES COMPANY
Registration Number:	4628479	EVOLVE IP THE CLOUD SERVICES COMPANY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6172484000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6172485000

Email: tmadmin@choate.com

Correspondent Name: Sara M. Bauer

Address Line 1: Two International Place
Address Line 2: Choate, Hall & Stewart LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sara M. Bauer	
SIGNATURE:	/Sara M. Bauer/	

DATE SIGNED:	06/08/2016		
Total Attachments: 4			
source=EvolveIP - Payoff - Trademark Release#page1.tif			
source=EvolveIP - Payoff - Trademark Release#page2.tif			
source=EvolveIP - Payoff - Trademark Release#page3.tif			
source=EvolveIP - Payoff - Trademark F	Release#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK RELEASE

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE is made as of June 7, 2016, by PACIFIC WESTERN BANK ("Agent"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, EvolveIP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>") and Agent are parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of May 12, 2014 (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>") pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to Agent in certain Trademarks and Trademark Collateral (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Agent, including the Trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 hereto;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 12, 2014, at Reel 5278, Frame 0595;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Agent release its security interest in the Trademarks and Trademark Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent hereby releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):
 - (i) all of its Trademarks and all Trademark licenses included in the Collateral, including, without limitation, those referred to on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto;
 - (ii) all renewals and extensions of the foregoing;
 - (iii) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and
 - (iv) all income, royalties, proceeds and liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.
- 2. Agent hereby releases, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, any and all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Trademark Collateral, and hereby grants and conveys to Grantor any and all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Trademark Collateral in order to revest in Grantor full and unencumbered title to said Trademarks and Trademark Collateral

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Trademark Release to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

PACIFIC WESTERN BANK

By: Name:

David Zimmerman Senior Vice President

Title:

REEL: 005810 FRAME: 0189

SCHEDULE 1

Trademark Registrations

1. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Owner	Trademark	Jurisdiction	Application #	Application Date	Registration	Registration Date
EvolveIP, LLC	OSSMosis	United States of America – United States Patent and Trademark Office	85/720576	September 5, 2012	4,324,383	April 23, 2013
EvolveIP, LLC	Evolve IP	United States of America – United States Patent and Trademark Office	86/233233	March 26, 2014	4,628,477	October 28, 2014
EvolveIP, LLC	Evolve IP Logo	United States of America – United States Patent and Trademark Office	86/233277	March 26, 2014	4,628,478	October 28, 2014
EvolveIP, LLC	Evolve IP One Cloud	United States of America – United States Patent and Trademark Office	86/242912	April 4, 2014	4,797,790	August 25, 2015
EvolveIP, LLC	The Cloud Services Company	United States of America – United States Patent and Trademark Office	86/233313	March 26, 2014	4,736,885	May 12, 2015
EvolveIP, LLC	Evolve IP The Cloud Services Company	United States of America – United States Patent and Trademark Office	86/233304	March 26, 2014	4,628,479	October 28, 2014

2. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

3. TRADEMARK LICENSES

As it relates to License Agreements that are part of Intellectual Property, Grantor's customers and partners have access to and use the OSSMosisTM Portal and other intellectual property, tools, technologies and services of Grantor. Each customer and partner has an agreement with Grantor that spells out each

customer's and partner's use rights as it relates to the intellectual property, tools, technologies and services. As part of these customer and partner agreements, Grantor grants no end user ownership.

As it relates to other License Agreements in the ordinary course of business, Grantor is party to various End User License Agreements due to purchasing or using software owned and developed by companies such as Microsoft, VMWare, Citrix, Broadsoft, IBM, RSA, Salesforce.com, Marketo, Razorsight and others.

RECORDED: 06/09/2016